CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2025-646

November 26, 2025

s.22(1)

Dear 522(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

I am responding to your request of September 14, 2025 under the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act for:

Record of Hazardous Building Materials Report for 8370 Cartier Street, former
David Lloyd George Elementary, (Development Application DP-2023-00112). Date
range: November 1, 2024 to September 12, 2025.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed
(blacked out) under s.13(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00.

Under Part 5 of the Act, you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any
matter related to the City’s response to your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information
& Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(2025-646); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4) detailed reasons
why you are seeking the review.

Yours truly,

Kevin Tuerlings, FOI Case Manager, for

[Signed by Cobi Falconer]

Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

City of Vancouver, CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
Access to Information and Privacy Division
453 West 12" Avenue

Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 Canada
Tel: 3-1-1, Outside Vancouver 604-873-7000
Website: vancouver.ca



If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. You may also contact 3-1-1 (604-873-7000) if you require accommodation or

do not have access to email.

Encl. (Response Package)

pm
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David Lloyd George Demolition and Site Improvements
1338 West 67th Avenue
Vancouver, BC

Appendix J
Hazardous Materials Report 01
Page 1 of 135

APPENDIX J

Title: Revised Hazardous Building Materials Assessment
David Lloyd George Elementary, 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

Prepared by: Pinchin West Ltd.
Dated: September 15, 2016
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ISSUED FOR TENDER - MAY 2025
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APPENDIX |

Drawings
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APPENDIX II-A

Asbestos Analytical Certificates
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Pinchin Ltd. Asbestos Laboratory
Certificate of Analysis
May 9, 2016

Pinchin West Ltd.
Suite 200, 13775 Commerce Parkway
Richmond BC V6V 2V4

Attention: G. Watkins / L. Erwin

Lab Reference No.: b129612

Client Project Name: SD 39, David Lloyd George Elementary, 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC
Client Project No.: 12952L

Date Received: May 4, 2016

Date Analyzed: May 9, 2016

Analyst(s): A.Wells / T. Ly / K. Cockburn

# Samples submitted: 5

# Phases analyzed: 20

Methods of Analysis:
EPA 600/R-93/116 - Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials dated July, 1993

Bulk samples are checked visually and scanned under a stereomicroscope. Slides are prepared with representative portions
of material and observed under a Polarized Light Microscope (PLM) at magnifications of 40X, 100X or 400X as appropriate.
Asbestos fibres are identified by a combination of morphology, colour, refractive index, extinction, sign of elongation,
birefringence and dispersion staining colours. A visual estimate is made of the percentage of asbestos present. A reported
concentration of less than (<) the regulatory threshold (see chart below) indicates the presence of confirmed asbestos in
trace quantities, limited to only a few fibres or fibre bundles in an entire sample. This method complies with all provincial
regulatory requirements (NIOSH 9002, I.R.S.S.T. MA-244). Multiple phases within a sample are analyzed and reported
separately.

All bulk samples submitted to this laboratory for asbestos analysis are retained for a minimum of three months. Samples
may be retrieved, upon request, for re-examination at any time during that period.

Pinchin Ltd. is accredited by the National Institute of Standards and Technology, National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation
Program (NVLAP Lab Code 101270-0) for the 'EPA-600/M4-82-020: Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in
Bulk Insulation Samples' and meets all requirements of ISO/IEC 17025:2005.

This report relates only to the items tested. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Yours truly,

NOTE: This test report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The client may not use this report to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or
any agency of the U.S. Government. This report is valid only when signed in blue ink by the analyst and the laboratory manager. Vinyl asbestos floor tiles contain very fine fibres
of ashestos and may be missed by some laboratories using the PLM method. Internal verification studies performed by Pinchin indicate that the chance of missing asbestos in
floor tiles is no higher than about 2%. The vinyl tile study and laboratory documentation on measurement uncertainty are available upon request. The analysis of dust samples by
PLM cannot be used as an indicator of past or present airborne asbestos fibre levels.

PINCHIN LTD. | 2470 MILLTOWER CRT, MISSISSAUGA, ON L5N 7W5 |TEEY(865\§%%§%%\§? LR '(9%%?%@;%9066531%99 36 of 327
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Analysis for Lead Concentration
in Paint Chips

by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
EPA SW-846 3050B/6010C/7420

Customer: Pinchin West Ltd. Attn:  Gordon Watkins
Suite 200, 13775 Commerce Parkway Laura Erwin
Richmond, BC V6V 2V4

Lab Order ID: 1608635
Analysis ID: 1608635 PBP
Date Received: 5/4/2016
Date Reported: 5/4/2016

Project: ~ David Lloyd George Elementary

Sample ID Description Mass Concentration Concentration
Lab Sample ID Lab Notes (2) (ppm) (% by weight)
1.0O001 Wall, Plaster, Offwhite Plaster,Loc:1,Classroom
0.0517 460 0.046%
1608635PBP_1
10002 Ceiling, Plaster, White Plaster,Loc:1,Classroom
0.0594 290 0.029%
1608635PBP 2
1.0003 Other, Wood, White Wood Trim,Loc:1,Classroom
0.0849 1700 0.17%
1608635PBP_3
Other, Wood, Black Wood
10004 ’ -
Baseboard,Loc:1,Classroom 0.0567 3400 0.34%
1608635PBP_4
L.0005 Other, Wood, Red Wood Door,Loc:1,Classroom
0.0528 11000 1.1%
1608635PBP_5
L0006 Pipe, Metal, White Metal Pipe,Loc:1,Classroom
0.0584 500 0.050%
1608635PBP_6
10007 Wall, Plaster, Teal Plaster,Loc:13,Janitorial
0.0622 7900 0.79%
1608635PBP_7
L0008 Structure, Wood, White,Loc:19,Attic
0.0626 130 0.012%
1608635PBP_8
L0009 ;Xi)a(}lf, Masonry, Brick Mortar,Loc:20,Exterior And
0.0831 <48 <0.005%
1608635PBP_9
L0010 g(t)lz)efr, Metal, Red Flashing,Loc:20,Exterior And
0.0560 130 0.013%
1608635PBP_10

Unless otherwise noted blank sample correction was not performed on analytical results. Scientific Analytical Institute participates in the ATHA ELPAT program. ELPAT Laboratory ID: 173190. This report
relates only to the samples tested and may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of SAIL. Analytical uncertainty available upon request. The quality control samples run with the

samples in this report have passed all EPA required specifications unless otherwise noted. RL: (Report Limit for an undiluted 50ml sample is 4ug Total Pb).

L-F-021 r15 3/28/2014

pbRpt_4.0.01_pbp001

Daniel Olson (18)

Analyst

Scientific Analytical Institute, Inc. 4604 Dundas Dr. Greensbor%/ RI(\,/ %‘X(?’y Ve 336)02930 8946 Page 43 of 327 Page 1 of 2
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Analysis for Lead Concentration
in Paint Chips

by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
EPA SW-846 3050B/6010C/7420

Customer: Pinchin West Ltd. Attn:  Gordon Watkins Lab Order ID: 1608635
Suite 200, 13775 Commerce Parkway Laura Erwin Analysis ID: 1608635 PBP
Richmond, BC V6V 2V4 -

Date Received: 5/4/2016

Project: ~ David Lloyd George Elementary Date Reported: 5/4/2016

Sample ID Description Mass Concentration Concentration
Lab Sample ID Lab Notes (2) (ppm) (% by weight)
L0011 Wall, Concrete (precast), White
Concrete,Loc:20,Exterior And Roof 0.0668 6700 0.67%
1608635PBP_11
L0012 Wall, Concrete (precast), Grey
Concrete,Loc:20,Exterior And Roof 0.0714 1100 0.11%
1608635PBP_12
1.0013 Other, Metal, Black Rails,Loc:20,Exterior And Roof
0.1166 5300 0.53%
1608635PBP_13
1.0014 Wall, Plaster, Blue Plaster,Loc:22,Janitorial
0.0765 370 0.037%
1608635PBP_14
Floor, C 1 t), G
L0015 ConmetoLonas ol o
0.0525 <76 <0.008%
1608635PBP_15
Wall, Concrete (precast), Mint Green
L0016 Concrete,Loc:25,Boiler Room 0
0.0709 4400 0.44%
1608635PBP_16
Wall, C t t), Teal
L0017 ConcreteLoa Bofler Room o
0.0650 2800 0.28%
1608635PBP_17
Wall, C t t), Whit
L0018 ConcretoLontsGym
o 0.0519 1300 0.13%

1608635PBP_18

Unless otherwise noted blank sample correction was not performed on analytical results. Scientific Analytical Institute participates in the ATHA ELPAT program. ELPAT Laboratory ID: 173190. This report
relates only to the samples tested and may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of SAIL. Analytical uncertainty available upon request. The quality control samples run with the
samples in this report have passed all EPA required specifications unless otherwise noted. RL: (Report Limit for an undiluted 50ml sample is 4pg Total Pb).

Daniel Olson (18)

L-F-021 r15 3/28/2014 Analyst it roatoo Dlz% P 44 of 327
PbRpt_4.0.01_pbp001 Scientific Analytical Institute, Inc. 4604 Dundas Dr. Greensbora/ RI(\,/ %‘X(?’y Ve 336) 29% Sg age 0 Page 2 of 2
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AEVITAS INC. (AYR)
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY DEPARTMENT
75 WANLESS COURT, AYR, ONTARIO, NOB 1E0, CANADA

aevitas (AYRr) WO AEUTAS O
Certificate of Analysis

Gordon Watkins

Pinchin West Ltd. (Richmond, BC) Printed: May 10, 2016
STE 200 - 13775 Commerce PKWY, Richmond, BC, V6V 2V4

Report Description: 1 solid sample was submitted for the following chemical analysis

Project Name: SD 39 Date Sampled: May 02, 2016
Project No.: 12952L Date Tested: May 10, 2016
Site Location: 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC Sampled by:  Gordon Watkins

Report Number: 16-0795

No. Analyte Result Units MDL Comments Technique / Test Method
1 Sample ID.: P0001 - Flashing Caulk, Loc: 20, Exterior and Roof
PCBs in Solid <0.5 mg/kg 0.5 LAB-M06 (EPA 3550C/8082A
modified)
Comment(s) - N/A N/A "mg/kg" is equivalent to "ppm" N/A

Results relate only to the samples tested above, as received.

Approved By:

Son C.H. Le, B. Eng. (Chem.)
Lab Manager

Phone: (519) 740-1333 Ext.: 230
Fax:  (519) 740-2320

Email: SonLe@aevitas.ca

The Analytical Chemistry Laboratory of Aevitas Inc. (Ayr) is accredited for specific tests in accordance with the recognised International Standard ISO/IEC 17025:2005 by the
Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation (CALA) Inc. This accreditation demonstrates technical competence for a defined scope and the operation of a laboratory quality
management system (refer to joint ISO-ILAC-IAF Communiqué dated 8 January 2009). The laboratory quality management system of Aevitas Inc. (Ayr) meets the principles of
ISO 9001:2008.

All Analytical data is subject to uncertainty which, may vary with sample matrices, sample preparation techniques and instrumental parameters. As a general guideline, uncertainty
may be expressed as approximately +/- 50% of the reported value at or near the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and +/-10% or less, of the reported result that is greater than 10
times the MDL. Method Detection Limits are defined as approximately 3 times the standard deviation value (at 99% confidence level), which is obtained from replicate analysis of
a low-level standard as per the Ontario MOE - MISA Protocol for the Sampling and Analysis of Industrial / Municipal Wastewater (1999). MDL determination is based on undiluted
samples with relatively low matrix interferences. Where dilutions are required, the reported MDL value will be scaled proportionally.

All testing procedures follow strict guidelines and quality assurance / quality control (QA/QC) protocols. QA/QC data is available for review at any time upon client's request.

A member of the Canadian Association for Labor4tdty atafedicaiovier - FOI 2025-646 - Page 46 of 327Page 1 of 1
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Methodology
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Location Summary Report
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LOCATIONS LIST

1-877-322-4744
www.pinchinwest.com

50 Janitorial, room no. 210 60 1
51 Storage 200 1
52 Corridor 800 1
53 Classroom, room no. 204 650 1
54 Classroom, room no. 203 650 1
55 General Office, room no. 202 650 1
56 Classroom, room no. 201 650 1
57 Classroom, room no. 206 650 1
58 Janitorial, room no. 200A 60 1
59 Nurse Office, room no. 209 200 1
60 Office, room no. 207 200 1
61 Classroom, room no. 205 650 1
62 Corridor 1500 1
63 Library, room no. 208 1000 1

Victoria * Kelowna * Nakusp * Calgary * Edmonton * Red Deer * Regina * Saskatoon Website: www.pinchinwest.com * 1-877-322-4744 Page 2 of 2.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-646 - Page 54 of 32



APPENDIX V

Hazardous Material Summary Report

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-646 - Page 55 of 327















APPENDIX VI
All Data Report
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1-877-322-4744
www.pinchinwest.com

ALL DATA REPORT

MECHANICAL NOT FOUND | No | | | o | ] | ~ | | No |

Victoria * Kelowna * Nakusp * Calgary * Edmonton * Red Deer * Regina * Saskatoon Website: www.pinchinwest.com * 1-877-322-4744 Page 22 of 72.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-646 - Page 82 of 327

























































































































































APPENDIX VII
Photographs
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David Lloyd George Demolition and Site Improvements
1338 West 67th Avenue
Vancouver, BC

Appendix K
Hazardous Materials Report 02
Page 1 of 30

APPENDIX K

Title: Soil Characterization

David Lloyd George Elementary School
Prepared by: Alliance EHS Consulting Inc.
Dated: June 10, 2020

hi&

ISSUED FOR TENDER - MAY 2025
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Vancouver School Board June 10, 2020
1580 West Broadway

Vancouver, BC

V6J 5K8

Attention: Kent Grier

Regarding: Soil Characterization — David Lloyd George Elementary School

Dear Mr. Grier,

Alliance EHS Consulting (Alliance) conducted a Soil Sampling Investigation for the project taking
place at David Lloyd George Elementary School located at 8370 Cartier Street in Vancouver, BC.

The project is to include facility upgrade or replacement. Soil sampling was conducted as a
preliminary investigation to screen for potential contaminants within the onsite soil required for
disposal and to determine the appropriate receiving site for soil relocation. The soil sampling was
limited to the northeast grass field, as directed by the client.

The onsite soil beneath the grass field was generally comprised of three horizons — a compact,
brown fill layer comprised of sand and gravel mixtures, a hard, brown glacial till soil layer over a
dense, grey glacial till.

Sets of soil samples were collected from six (6) test pit locations on May 15, 2020. In each test
pit location, soil samples were collected at two separate depths from visibly different soil horizons.
The dense glacial till layer was sampled, as the excavation work is expected to terminate at this
layer.

The samples were analyzed for light and heavy extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(LEPH/HEPH) corrected for polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (VPH), Metals and Sodium and
Chloride lons. The soil samples were analyzed to classify the soil materials prior to shipment off
site.

Samples to be submitted for analyses of volatile parameters were collected through the use of
disposable coring devices provided by the laboratory. The samples were extruded into duplicate
vials containing known volumes of methanol preservative. Soil samples for moisture analysis
were also required to complement these samples which were compacted into clean, 125 millilitre
(mL) capacity laboratory supplied sample jars.

Soil samples for light and heavy extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (LEPH/HEPH) corrected for
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), Metals, Sodium and Chloride lon analyses were
compacted into clean, 125 mL capacity laboratory supplied sample jars with no headspace. The
sampler wore nitrile gloves during the repackaging. All samples were then placed in coolers
equipped with freezer packs and transported to the laboratory under chain of custody for analysis.

Page 1 0f 9 City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-646 - Pageaa5a{$24



All laboratory analytical results were compared to the most recent British Columbia Ministry of
Environment (MOE), Contaminated Sites Regulation (CSR) standards. The most stringent
human and ecological health regulatory limits for agricultural, urban park and residential low
density land uses were used for soil relocation comparison purposes and to determine the
appropriate receiving site for the onsite soil. A figure showing the test pit locations at the school
is attached. See Tables 1 to 5 attached for tabulated soil results. Test pit sampling locations are
listed as TP-1 to TP-6 in the tables. Sample depth, in feet, is also included as part of the sample
location description and is shown in brackets.

Analytical results indicate that all parameters analysed at the test pit locations contained
concentrations less than the most stringent CSR generic and matrix soil standards for Agricultural,
Urban Park and Low Density Residential land uses. See laboratory analytical results attached
for more details.

Based on the results of the soil sampling investigation, all soil to be removed from the
northeast grass field at David Lloyd George Elementary School can be sent to a fill site as
clean fill.

If you have any questions or require further information on any of the above, please do not hesitate
to contact us at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Alliance EHS Consulting Inc.

Jim Williams, Dipl. Tech., ABI
Principal Consultant

Enclosed:

Tables 1to 5
Test Pit and Soil Sample Location Diagram
Laboratory Analytical Results

Page 2 of 9 City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-646 - Page 138 of 327
























Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC
507 - 71 W 2ND AVE
VANCOUVER , BC V5Y 0J7
604-722-7407

ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
PROJECT: 20054
AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
SOIL ANALYSIS REVIEWED BY: Dana Solari, Lab Reporter
TRACE ORGANICS REVIEWED BY: Dana Solari, Lab Reporter
DATE REPORTED: Jun 09, 2020
PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): 20
VERSION*: 2

Should you require any information regarding this analysis please contact your client services representative at (778) 452-4000

*Notes
VERSION 2:Sample receipt temperature 15°C.

Version 2 was released on June 9,2020 to report Sodium and Chloride in soil, as requested by Jim. Version 2 is amendment to version 1.

Disclaimer:

L All work conducted herein has been done using accepted standard protocols, and generally accepted practices and methods. AGAT test methods may
incorporate modifications from the specified reference methods to improve performance.

. All samples will be disposed of within 30 days following analysis, unless expressly agreed otherwise in writing. Please contact your Client Project
Manager if you require additional sample storage time.

. AGAT’s liability in connection with any delay, performance or non-performance of these services is only to the Client and does not extend to any other
third party. Unless expressly agreed otherwise in writing, AGAT's liability is limited to the actual cost of the specific analysis or analyses included in the
services.

. This Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

L The test results reported herewith relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

. Application of guidelines is provided “as is” without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties of
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement. AGAT assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions in the guidelines
contained in this document.

. All reportable information as specified by ISO/IEC 17025:2017 is available from AGAT Laboratories upon request.

Laboratories (V2) Page 1 of 20
Member of: Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of Alberta AGAT Laboratories is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 by the Canadian Association for Laboratory
(APEGA) Accreditation Inc. (CALA) and/or Standards Council of Canada (SCC) for specific tests listed on the
Western Enviro-Agricultural Laboratory Association (WEALA) scope of accreditation. AGAT Laboratories (Mississauga) is also accredited by the Canadian
Environmental Services Association of Alberta (ESAA) Association for Laboratory Accreditation Inc. (CALA) for specific drinking water tests. Accreditations

are location and parameter specific. A complete listing of parameters for each location is available
from www.cala.ca and/or www.scc.ca. The tests in this report may not necessarily be included in
the scope of accreditation. Measurement Uncertainty is not taken into consideration when stating

conformity with a specifisiy fiPRBuver - FOI 2025-646 - Page 146 of 327



Certificate of Analysis G mab. Biien Columiva
CANADA V5] 0B6
AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408 TEL (778)452-4000
PROJECT: 20054 http:/llzmgggaz:lt:s::oﬁ
CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
BC CSR Omnibus Metals in Soil
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-11.0 TP-13.0 TP-21.0 TP-23.0 TP-31.0 TP-32.0 TP-40.5 TP-4 2.0
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED:
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130742 1130743 1130744 1130745 1130746 1130747 1130748 1130749
Aluminum Ha/g 10 17500 12200 13500 17200 9940 11600 22600 19200
Antimony Ha/g 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1
Arsenic pa/g 0.1 2.3 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.3 3.4 3.8 2.2
Barium Ha/g 0.5 57.5 57.1 43.5 60.0 41.9 48.8 48.3 66.2
Beryllium ug/g 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
Bismuth Ha/g 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Boron uglg 0.5 2.3 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.6 0.8
Cadmium Ha/g 0.01 0.17 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.06
Chromium pa/g 1 18 11 12 13 11 13 15 13
Cobalt uglg 0.1 7.3 5.1 4.9 4.9 5.4 5.9 6.7 5.2
Copper uglg 0.2 26.2 11.1 13.3 9.9 12.4 13.4 18.9 10.9
Iron Ha/g 10 22200 18600 18000 19000 18500 19700 23300 19800
Lead pg/g 0.1 15.3 2.2 29 2.6 4.7 25 10.7 3.1
Lithium ua/g 0.5 5.7 3.1 4.1 2.8 3.8 4.4 6.7 3.2
Manganese pa/g 1 252 222 156 200 215 229 300 213
Mercury Ha/g 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 <0.01 0.05 0.01
Molybdenum pa/g 0.2 0.3 <0.2 0.3 <0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 <0.2
Nickel Ha/g 0.5 13.6 9.0 10.5 8.7 9.5 9.9 12,5 8.6
Selenium Ha/g 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.3 <0.1 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2
Silver Ha/g 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Strontium pg/g 1 39 44 33 43 48 50 34 32
Thallium Ha/g 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Tin pg/g 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2
Tungsten Ha/g 0.05 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.07
Uranium ua/g 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
Vanadium uglg 1 48 38 44 41 40 43 48 42
Zinc ug/g 1 49 24 22 24 26 28 40 25
Zirconium Ha/g 0.1 2.0 3.8 4.0 5.8 3.8 4.2 2.0 4.8
pH 1:2 pH units 0.05 6.35 7.79 5.97 7.09 7.03 7.58 6.13 7.59

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2) City of Vancouver - FOI2025-646 - Page 147 of d‘ljage 2 of 20
Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Certificate of Analysis

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
PROJECT: 20054
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
BC CSR Omnibus Metals in Soil
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-51.0 TP-54.0 TP-61.5 TP-6 3.5
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED: 2020-05-15
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130750 1130751 1130752 1130753
Aluminum Ha/g 10 25400 24000 24700 31300
Antimony Ha/g 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Arsenic Ha/g 0.1 3.7 35 3.1 4.5
Barium Ha/g 0.5 65.6 30.9 76.8 34.5
Beryllium Ha/g 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
Bismuth pg/g 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Boron Ha/g 0.5 1.6 15 17 1.6
Cadmium Ha/g 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.05
Chromium Ha/g 1 13 13 13 16
Cobalt Ha/g 0.1 7.6 6.3 7.5 6.8
Copper uglg 0.2 12.3 9.3 12.6 11.2
Iron Ha/g 10 26700 26100 25600 31000
Lead ua/g 0.1 6.4 2.9 6.9 3.3
Lithium Ha/g 0.5 8.8 6.7 9.0 6.4
Manganese ua/g 1 516 269 591 243
Mercury Ha/g 0.01 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.06
Molybdenum ua/g 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.9
Nickel uglg 05 11.9 9.8 12.7 12.4
Selenium ua/g 0.1 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.8
Silver pglg 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Strontium ua/g 1 33 20 24 27
Thallium Ha/g 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Tin uglg 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2
Tungsten Ha/g 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.12
Uranium Ha/g 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Vanadium Ha/g 1 49 53 49 62
zZinc Ha/g 1 39 29 42 27
Zirconium Ha/g 0.1 19 2.2 18 2.6
pH 1:2 pH units 0.05 6.08 5.88 5.83 5.85

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
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Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC
SAMPLING SITE:

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway

Certificate of Analysis Bumaby, Brish Columbia
CANADA V5] 0B6
AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408 TEL (778)452-4000
. FAX (778)452-4074
PROJECT: 20054 http://www.agatlabs.com
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
SAMPLED BY:

BC CSR Omnibus Metals in Soil

DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15

DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09

Comments: RDL - Reported Detection Limit; G/ S - Guideline / Standard
1130742-1130753 Results are based on the dry weight of the sample
Analysis performed at AGAT Vancouver (unless marked by *)

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
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Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Certificate of Analysis

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408

PROJECT: 20054
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
Soil Salinity - Na & Cl
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-11.0 TP-13.0 TP-21.0 TP-23.0 TP-31.0 TP-32.0 TP-40.5 TP-4 2.0
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED:
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130742 1130743 1130744 1130745 1130746 1130747 1130748 1130749
Chloride, Soluble mg/L 2 9 12 4 66 15 12 10 6
Sodium, Soluble mg/L 2 6 22 5 48 24 12 6 25
Saturation Percentage % 0.5 38.4 218 304 259 245 26.1 39.9 24.4
Chloride, Soluble (mg/kg) mg/kg 2 3 3 <2 17 4 3 4 <2
Sodium, Soluble (mg/kg) mg/kg 2 2 5 <2 12 6 3 2 6
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-51.0 TP-54.0 TP-6 1.5 TP-6 3.5
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED: 2020-05-15
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130750 1130751 1130752 1130753

Chloride, Soluble mg/L 2 5 5 4 6
Sodium, Soluble mg/L 2 3 3 2 5
Saturation Percentage % 0.5 44.4 46.8 52.6 44.8
Chloride, Soluble (mg/kg) mg/kg 2 2 2 2 3
Sodium, Soluble (mg/kg) mg/kg 2 <2 <2 <2 2

Comments:

RDL - Reported Detection Limit;

G/ S - Guideline / Standard

Analysis performed at AGAT Vancouver (unless marked by *)

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
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Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Certificate of Analysis

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
PROJECT: 20054
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
BTEX/VPH/LEPH / HEPH Sail
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-11.0 TP-13.0 TP-21.0 TP-23.0 TP-31.0 TP-32.0 TP-40.5 TP-4 2.0
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED:
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130742 1130743 1130744 1130745 1130746 1130747 1130748 1130749
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/g 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Benzene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Toluene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Ethylbenzene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
mé&p-Xylene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
o-Xylene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Total Xylenes ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Styrene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
VPH pa/g 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
VH uglg 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Naphthalene ua/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
2-Methylnaphthalene Ha/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Acenaphthylene ua/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Acenaphthene pg/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Fluorene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Phenanthrene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Anthracene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Fluoranthene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.05 <0.05
Pyrene uglg 0.02 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.04 <0.02
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.03 <0.02
Chrysene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.03 <0.02
Benzo(j)fluoranthene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.02 <0.02
Benzo(k)fluoranthene pg/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.02 <0.02
Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene Ha/g 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 0.05 <0.03
Benzo(a)pyrene ua/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ua/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
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Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Certificate of Analysis

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
PROJECT: 20054
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
BTEX /VPH /LEPH / HEPH Soil
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-11.0 TP-13.0 TP-21.0 TP-23.0 TP-31.0 TP-32.0 TP-40.5 TP-4 2.0
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED:
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130742 1130743 1130744 1130745 1130746 1130747 1130748 1130749
Quinoline Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
EPH C10-C19 Ha/g 20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
EPH C19-C32 Ha/g 20 22 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
LEPH C10-C19 Ha/g 20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
HEPH C19-C32 Ha/g 20 22 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Surrogate Unit Acceptable Limits
Naphthalene - d8 % 50-140 90 84 82 85 83 88 85 88
Pyrene-d10 % 50-140 88 77 75 77 74 80 81 78
P-Terphenyl - d14 % 50-140 95 87 86 89 86 92 88 91
Bromofluorobenzene % 60-140 94 91 94 96 94 95 92 91
Dibromofluoromethane % 60-140 95 91 94 98 95 96 99 95
Toluene - d8 % 60-140 94 91 96 96 95 95 95 94

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
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Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

L o H Unit 120, 8600 Glenl Parkw.
Certificate of Analysis T Evimaby, Britsh Combia
CANADA V5J 0B6
AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408 TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

PROJECT: 20054
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
BTEX/VPH/LEPH / HEPH Sail
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-51.0 TP-54.0 TP-6 1.5 TP-6 3.5
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED: 2020-05-15
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130750 1130751 1130752 1130753
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Ha/g 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Benzene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Toluene Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Ethylbenzene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
m&p-Xylene Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
o-Xylene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Total Xylenes Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Styrene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
VPH uglg 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
VH pa/g 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Naphthalene Ha/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
1-Methylnaphthalene Ha/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Acenaphthylene ug/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Acenaphthene Ha/g 0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Fluorene pa/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Phenanthrene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Anthracene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Fluoranthene Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Pyrene uglg 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.02 <0.02
Benzo(a)anthracene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Chrysene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Benzo(b)fluoranthene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Benzo(j)fluoranthene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Benzo(k)fluoranthene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene ua/g 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Benzo(a)pyrene Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ug/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene Ha/g 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05

Certified By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
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Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




Certificate of Analysis

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408

PROJECT: 20054
CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
BTEX /VPH /LEPH / HEPH Soil
DATE RECEIVED: 2020-05-15 DATE REPORTED: 2020-06-09
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TP-51.0 TP-54.0 TP-6 1.5 TP-6 3.5
SAMPLE TYPE: Soil Soil Soil Soil
DATE SAMPLED: 2020-05-15
Parameter Unit G/S RDL 1130750 1130751 1130752 1130753
Quinoline Ha/g 0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
EPH C10-C19 Ha/g 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
EPH C19-C32 Ha/g 20 <20 26 <20 <20
LEPH C10-C19 Ha/g 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
HEPH C19-C32 ua/g 20 <20 26 <20 <20
Surrogate Unit Acceptable Limits
Naphthalene - d8 % 50-140 87 88 82 88
Pyrene-d10 % 50-140 83 85 79 83
P-Terphenyl - d14 % 50-140 93 94 88 91
Bromofluorobenzene % 60-140 91 91 88 94
Dibromofluoromethane % 60-140 94 96 91 98
Toluene - d8 % 60-140 92 95 90 96
Comments: RDL - Reported Detection Limit; G/ S - Guideline / Standard
1130742 Results are based on dry weight of sample.

VPH results have been corrected for BTEXS contributions.
LEPH & HEPH results have been corrected for PAH contributions.\
Soil sample is visibly heterogeneous.

1130743-1130753 Results are based on dry weight of sample.
VPH results have been corrected for BTEXS contributions.
LEPH & HEPH results have been corrected for PAH contributions.
Soil sample is visibly heterogeneous.

Analysis performed at AGAT Vancouver (unless marked by *)

Certified

By:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2)
Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples

as received.
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Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Quality Assurance

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
PROJECT: 20054 ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
Soil Analysis
RPT Date: Jun 09, 2020 DUPLICATE REFERENCE MATERIAL| METHOD BLANK SPIKE MATRIX SPIKE
Method Acc(epltable Acc}ep(table Acclep‘table
PARAMETER Batch Salrgple Dup #1 | Dup#2 | RPD Blank M(\e/aaslﬂéed Limits Recovery Limits Recovery| __ Limits
Lower | Upper Lower | Upper Lower | Upper
BC CSR Omnibus Metals in Soil
Aluminum 1130742 17500 18800 7.3% <10 111% 70% 130% 85%  85% 115%
Antimony 1130742 0.4 0.4 NA <0.1 117% 70% 130% 104% 85% 115%
Arsenic 1130742 23 2.8 21.0% <01 93% 70% 130% 92%  85% 115%
Barium 1130742 575 72.2 22.6% <05 113% 70% 130% 104% 85% 115%
Beryllium 1130742 0.2 0.2 NA <01 102% 70% 130% 101% 85% 115%
Bismuth 1130742 <0.5 <0.5 NA <05 99%  85% 115%
Boron 1130742 2.3 2.9 23.1% <05 115% 85% 115%
Cadmium 1130742 0.17 0.20 18.5% <0.01 90% 70% 130% 95%  85% 115%
Chromium 1130742 18 22 18.2% <1 88% 70% 130% 89%  85% 115%
Cobalt 1130742 7.3 8.0 9.1% <0.1 83% 70% 130% 98%  85% 115%
Copper 1130742 26.2 285 8.5% <0.2 84% 70% 130% 93%  85% 115%
Iron 1130742 22200 25100 12.2% <10 106% 70% 130% 106% 85% 115%
Lead 1130742 15.3 19.2 22.5% <0.1 96% 70% 130% 98%  85% 115%
Lithium 1130742 5.7 7.2 22.7% <05 97%  85% 115%
Manganese 1130742 252 306 19.2% <1 91% 70% 130% 90%  85% 115%
Mercury 1130742 0.03 0.04 NA <0.01 128% 70% 130% 102% 85% 115%
Molybdenum 1130742 0.3 0.4 NA <0.2 115% 70% 130% 100% 85% 115%
Nickel 1130742 13.6 15.2 10.8% <05 85% 70% 130% 98%  85% 115%
Selenium 1130742 <0.1 0.1 NA <0.1 105% 85% 115%
Silver 1130742 <0.5 <0.5 NA <05 105% 70% 130% 92%  85% 115%
Strontium 1130742 39 39 0.3% <1l 118% 70% 130% 102% 85% 115%
Thallium 1130742 <0.1 <0.1 NA <01 109% 70% 130% 98%  85% 115%
Tin 1130742 0.6 0.7 NA <0.2 104% 70% 130% 89%  85% 115%
Tungsten 1130742 0.12 0.14 NA <0.05 103% 70% 130% 97% 85% 115%
Uranium 1130742 0.3 0.4 NA <0.2 100% 70% 130% 97%  85% 110%
Vanadium 1130742 48 55 13.8% <1l 90% 70% 130% 93%  85% 115%
Zinc 1130742 49 54 8.1% <1 83% 70% 130% 93% 85% 115%
Zirconium 1130742 2.0 21 7.2% <01 91%  85% 115%
pH 1:2 1130742 6.35 6.33 0.3% 97% 90% 110% 99%  95% 105%
Comments: RPDs are calculated using raw analytical data and not the rounded duplicate values reported.
Soil Salinity - Na & ClI
Chloride, Soluble 1175289 IH20191 470 471 0.2% <2 91% 80% 120% 109% 85% 115%
Sodium, Soluble 1175289 IH20191 245 239 2.5% <2 102% 80% 120% 99%  85% 115%
Saturation Percentage 1175289 IH20191 40.8 40.6 0.5% <05 100% 80% 120%
Comments: RPDs are calculated using raw analytical data and not the rounded duplicate values reported.
QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT (V2) Page 10 of 20

AGAT Laboratories is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 by the Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation Inc. (CALA) and/or Standards Council of Canada (SCC) for specific tests
listed on the scope of accreditation. AGAT Laboratories (Mississauga) is also accredited by the Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation Inc. (CALA) for specific drinking water
tests. Accreditations are location and parameter specific. A complete listing of parameters for each location is available from www.cala.ca and/or www.scc.ca. The tests in this report may
not necessarily be included in the scope of accreditation. RPDs calculated using raw data. The RPD may not bgipflestiveagiciboNeate RO 202846 46e-PrgedgBidhngRgsults.

Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Quality Assurance

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
PROJECT: 20054 ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
Soil Analysis (Continued)
RPT Date: Jun 09, 2020 DUPLICATE REFERENCE MATERIAL| METHOD BLANK SPIKE MATRIX SPIKE
Method Acc(epltable Acc‘ep‘table Acclep‘table
PARAMETER Batch Saln(rjlple Dup#1 | Dup#2 | RPD Blank M(\E/aaslﬂéed Limits Recovery Limits Recovery Limits
Lower| Upper Lower | Upper Lower | Upper

Certified By:
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Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

Quality Assurance

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
PROJECT: 20054 ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
Trace Organics Analysis
RPT Date: Jun 09, 2020 DUPLICATE REFERENCE MATERIAL| METHOD BLANK SPIKE MATRIX SPIKE
Method Acc(epltable Acc}ep(table Acclep‘table
PARAMETER Batch Salngple Dup #1 | Dup#2 | RPD Blank M(\e/aaslﬂéed Limits Recovery Limits Recovery Limits
Lower| Upper Lower | Upper Lower | Upper

BTEX/VPH / LEPH / HEPH Soil

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 73049 1130742 <0.1 <0.1 NA <0.1 96% 80% 120% 95%  70% 130%
Benzene 73049 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 100% 80% 120% 97%  70% 130%
Toluene 73049 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 100% 80% 120% 98%  70% 130%
Ethylbenzene 73049 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 100% 80% 120% 98%  70% 130%
m&p-Xylene 73049 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 100% 80% 120% 95%  70% 130%
o-Xylene 73049 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 100% 80% 120% 96% 70% 130%
Styrene 73049 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 101% 80% 120% 94%  70% 130%
VPH 73049 1130742 <10 <10 NA <10
VH 73049 1130742 <10 <10 NA <10
Naphthalene 73047 1130742 <0.01 <0.01 NA <0.01 99% 80% 120% 101% 50% 140%
2-Methylnaphthalene 73047 1130742 <0.01 <0.01 NA <0.01 98% 80% 120% 88%  50% 140%
1-Methylnaphthalene 73047 1130742 <0.01 <0.01 NA <0.01 99% 80% 120% 98%  50% 140%
Acenaphthylene 73047 1130742 <0.01 <0.01 NA <0.01 99% 80% 120% 93% 50% 140%
Acenaphthene 73047 1130742 <0.01 <0.01 NA <0.01 100% 80% 120% 99%  50% 140%
Fluorene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 103% 80% 120% 96% 50% 140%
Phenanthrene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 100% 80% 120% 83% 50% 140%
Anthracene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 99% 80% 120% 102% 50% 140%
Fluoranthene 73047 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 101% 80% 120% 95%  50% 140%
Pyrene 73047 1130742  0.02 0.02 NA <0.02 99% 80% 120% 104% 50% 140%
Benzo(a)anthracene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 101% 80% 120% 92% 50% 140%
Chrysene 73047 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 103% 80% 120% 106% 50% 140%
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 98% 80% 120% 88%  50% 140%
Benzo(j)fluoranthene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 97% 80% 120% 113% 50% 140%
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 99% 80% 120% 85%  50% 140%
Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene 73047 1130742 <0.03 <0.03 NA <0.03 98% 80% 120% 100% 50% 140%
Benzo(a)pyrene 73047 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 98% 80% 120% 87% 50% 140%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 100% 80% 120% 86%  50% 140%
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 73047 1130742 <0.02 <0.02 NA <0.02 100% 80% 120% 85%  50% 140%
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 73047 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 101% 80% 120% 90% 50% 140%
Quinoline 73047 1130742 <0.05 <0.05 NA <0.05 99% 80% 120% 104% 50% 140%
Naphthalene - d8 73047 1130742 90 83 8.1% 94% 80% 120% 89%  50% 140%
Pyrene-d10 73047 1130742 88 82 7.1% 94% 80% 120% 83% 50% 140%
P-Terphenyl - d14 73047 1130742 95 90 5.4% 93% 80% 120% 91% 50% 140%
EPH C10-C19 73047 1130742 <20 <20 NA <20 102% 70% 130% 123% 65% 140%
EPH C19-C32 73047 1130742 22 <20 NA <20 102% 70% 130% 125% 80% 140%
Bromofluorobenzene 73049 1130742 94 96 2.1% 102% 60% 140% 88%  60% 140%
Dibromofluoromethane 73049 1130742 95 97 2.1% 99% 60% 140% 86%  60% 140%
Toluene - d8 73049 1130742 94 96 2.1% 101% 60% 140% 87%  60% 140%
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Trace Organics Analysis (Continued)
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Comments: RPDs are calculated using raw analytical data and not the rounded duplicate values reported.

Certified By:

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT (V2) Page 13 of 20

AGAT Laboratories is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 by the Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation Inc. (CALA) and/or Standards Council of Canada (SCC) for specific tests
listed on the scope of accreditation. AGAT Laboratories (Mississauga) is also accredited by the Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation Inc. (CALA) for specific drinking water
tests. Accreditations are location and parameter specific. A complete listing of parameters for each location is available from www.cala.ca and/or www.scc.ca. The tests in this report may
not necessarily be included in the scope of accreditation. RPDs calculated using raw data. The RPD may not bgigflestiveagiciboNeate RO 202846 46e-Praged g @idingRgsults.

Results relate only to the items tested. Results apply to samples as received.




Method Summary

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

PROJECT: 20054
SAMPLING SITE:

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLED BY:

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway
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TEL (778)452-4000
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http://www.agatlabs.com

PARAMETER

AGAT S.O.P

LITERATURE REFERENCE

ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUE

Soil Analysis

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Bismuth
Boron
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Lithium
Manganese
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Strontium
Thallium
Tin
Tungsten
Uranium
Vanadium

Zinc

MET-181-6106,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6106,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008
MET-181-6102,
LAB-181-4008

BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6010C
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6010C
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6010C
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6010C
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A
BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
EPA 6020A

ICP/OES

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP/MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP/OES

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS

ICP-MS
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Method Summary

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC AGAT WORK ORDER: 20V602408
PROJECT: 20054 ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS
SAMPLING SITE: SAMPLED BY:
PARAMETER AGAT S.O.P LITERATURE REFERENCE ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUE
) . MET-181-6102, BC MOE Lab Manual C (SALM) and
Zirconium LAB-181-4008 EPA 6020A ICP-MS

BC MOE Lab Manual B (pH,

pH 1:2 INOR-181-6031 Electrometric, Soil) PH METER
. LAB-181-4022, .
Chloride, Soluble INOR-181-6023 BC MOE Lab Manual Section B COLORIMETER
. LAB-181-4022, .
Sodium, Soluble MET-181-6106 BC MOE Lab Manual Section B ICP/OES
Saturation Percentage LAB-181-4022 BC MOE Lab Manual Section B GRAVIMETRIC
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Method Summary

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

PROJECT: 20054
SAMPLING SITE:

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLED BY:

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway

Burnaby, British Columbia

CANADA V5J 0B6
TEL (778)452-4000
FAX (778)452-4074

http://www.agatlabs.com

PARAMETER

AGAT S.O.P

LITERATURE REFERENCE

ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUE

Trace Organics Analysis

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Total Xylenes
Styrene

VPH

VH

Naphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
1-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(j)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene

Benzo(a)pyrene

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BTEX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/IMS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS
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Method Summary

CLIENT NAME: ALLIANCE EHS CONSULTING INC

PROJECT: 20054
SAMPLING SITE:

Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway

Burnaby, British Columbia
CANADA V5J 0B6

TEL (778)452-4000

FAX (778)452-4074
http://www.agatlabs.com

AGAT WORK ORDER: 20v602408
ATTENTION TO: JAMES WILLIAMS

SAMPLED BY:

PARAMETER

AGAT S.O.P

LITERATURE REFERENCE

ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUE

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Quinoline

Naphthalene - d8
Pyrene-d10
P-Terphenyl - d14

EPH C10-C19

EPH C19-C32

LEPH C10-C19

HEPH C19-C32
Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene - d8

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5102

ORG-180-5101

ORG-180-5101

ORG-180-5101

ORG-180-5101

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

ORG-180-5100

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified form BCMOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Section D (PAH)

Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual
Section D (EPH)

Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual
Section D (EPH)

Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual
Section D (EPH)

Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual
Section D (EPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BETX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BETX, VPH)

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual
Sec D (BETX, VPH)

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/FID

GC/FID

GC/FID

GC/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

GC/MS/FID

METHOD SUMMARY (V2)
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School

Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

conducted by properly trained personnel (such as a hazardous materials abatement contractor), in accordance
with applicable regulations and procedures. This includes the proper disposal of the materials at appropriate
waste and/or recycling facilities.

Risk assessments and safe work procedures must be developed by a qualified person prior to disturbing any
hazardous materials identified. Qualified persons must have sufficient training, knowledge and experience in
the safe, proper handling of the hazardous material(s) being assessed and must meet all criteria listed in any
applicable regulation. Most experienced hazardous materials abatement contractors are considered qualified
persons and will provide the necessary risk assessments and safe work procedures for their prescribed work.

Requirements for each hazardous material identified are provided in more detail in Sections 4.0 & 5.0.

22084-01
Page 2
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

A hazardous materials assessment update was conducted for the potential demolition project to take place at
David Lloyd George Elementary School (8370 Cartier Street) in Vancouver, BC. The update was conducted on
March 24-25, 2022 by David Kwan and Jim Williams, Principal Consultants of Alliance EHS Consulting Inc.

2.1 Project Scope

The entire main school building (main building block and gymnasiaum addition) is being considered for complete
demolition. The objective of this assessment was to update the existing hazardous materials assessment report
for the school (Pinchin West report dated September 15, 2016), in order to identify the types, condition and
extent of hazardous materials within the project scope that will require proper removal prior to the start of any
work that may impact these materials. As such, this report is to be used in conjunction with the information
(e.g. sample analysis results) provided in the Pinchin West 2016 report (the Pinchin 2016 report).

The assessment included all areas of the project scope, unless otherwise indicated above and/or in Section 6.0
(Limitations).

2.2 Property Information

Details of the property and an aerial photograph showing the property location are provided below in Figure 1.

Year Built: 1921 (1954 Gym
addition)
Type: Institutional (school)
Total Area: 40,000 - 50,000 ft?
(approx.)
Construction: Masonry
Concrete
Finishes: Drywall
Plaster

Ceramic Tiles
Vinyl Floor Tiles
Vinyl Sheet Flooring

Figure 1: Aerial Photograph and Property Information

22084-01
Page 3
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

A review of the existing hazardous materials assessment report (Pinchin 2016) and school board
sampling/analysis records was conducted prior to attending the site. The assessment was conducted through a
combination of visual and physical (i.e. sampling) techniques. Sampling was conducted for all suspect asbestos
containing materials observed during the survey unless the materials were presumed or already have been
identified as hazardous. The specific assessment strategies and laboratory analytical methods utilized for these
two hazardous materials are described below. All other hazardous materials, including mould, PCB’s, mercury,
silica, ozone depleting substances, household chemicals/cleaners, etc. were assessed by visual confirmation.
Most building materials have mostly been adequately sampled or have already been identified as hazardous.

Destructive testing methods were not used at this time, as some destructive sampling had already been
conducted and described in the Pinchin 2016 report. The school also must currently remain fully operational
which prevents materials such as blackboards or cast-iron pipes from being sampled. Any resulting limitations
are described in Section 6.0.

The current assessment must be used in conjunction with the existing information for the school (i.e. the Pinchin
2016 report). Where there is a discrepancy between the Pinchin 2016 report and this current report, the
information in this current report will supersede.

3.1 Asbestos Assessment Methods

WorkSafeBC OH&S Guideline 20.112 was used in this assessment and describes the recommended number of
samples to be collected and analyzed for asbestos content, based on the material’s type (e.g. flooring vs.
walls/ceilings), quantity and homogeneity (e.g. materials similar in appearance and installed at the same time).

The guideline also allows the surveyor to collect fewer samples than the recommended amounts, based on the
surveyor’s professional opinion and experience. Any reductions made were due to the materials having been
sufficiently sampled/characterized (e.g. as asbestos containing or non-asbestos containing) in school board
records or in the Pinchin 2016 report, with the quantities of samples collected for each material deemed
sufficient given the consistency of the materials, and in some cases, the small quantity of the materials present.

Based on this sampling strategy, a total of 10 samples of suspect asbestos containing materials were collected.
Sample locations are indicated on the floor plan in Appendix A. All samples collected were submitted under
chain of custody to EMSL Canada Inc. for analysis using the National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health's
(NIOSH’s) Method 9002, Issue 2 (Polarized Light Microscopy). Official laboratory results are located in Appendix
B.

Any qualitative observations made pertaining to the current risk for potential asbestos exposure were
determined using the US Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Guidance Document for Controlling

22084-01
Page 4
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

Asbestos-Containing Materials in Buildings, which describes using factors such as condition and potential for
erosion/disturbance.

3.2 Lead Assessment Methods

The OHSA 29 CFR 1926.62 Lead Standard & WorkSafeBC’s Safe Work Practices for Handling Lead publication
were used in this assessment to identify common lead containing materials (paints, coatings, manufactured
products, etc.).

Previous sampling of the various paints/coatings have taken place and the results are described in the Pinchin
2016 report. All paints, coatings and ceramic tiles have been described as being lead containing. Therefore, no
additional sampling was conducted for determination of lead content.

22084-01
Page 5

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-646 - Page 174 of 327



Pre-Demolition Hazardous
Materials Survey (Update)

David Lloyd George Elementary School
8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

The hazardous materials identified within the buildings during the assessment are described below.
4.1 Asbestos Containing Materials

Table 2 below indicates the asbestos containing materials identified during the assessment. Specific details
pertaining to each asbestos containing material are described further in the subsections below. Please refer to
the Pinchin 2016 report for specific sample descriptions and laboratory results (aside from the asbestos

window putties identified, which are included/described in Appendix B of this report).

Table 2: Asbestos Containing Materials Identified

Approximate

Asbestos .
A
Containing Location of the Materials Quantity sbestos.
. (to be Concentration
Material .
impacted)
Drywall Taping . - ) .
All mudded drywall in the building 600 ft 1-5% Chrysotile
Compounds
Mechanical Pipe . - _ - . .
Insulation All mudded pipe elbows/fittings within the building 350 units 10-40% Chrysotile
Window Glazing . . - . . 250 window o .
Putty All perimeter windows on the building with glazing putty assemblies 1-5% Chrysotile
All asbestos vinyl floor tiles (and all their underlying mastic
adhesives) identified in the Pinchin 2016 report except
Vinyl Floor Tiles approximately 70 ft? has been abated in Corridor 121. 5250 ft?

1-5% Chrysotile

All packing inside bells/spigots (cast iron drain pipes)

& Mastics All asbestos mastic adhesives identified in the Pinchin 2016
report & all the vinyl floor tiles that sit on top of these mastic
adhesives.
Duct Mastic All black, silver & red masfclc.on any ducting within the 3,000-4,QOO ft 1-10% Chrysotile
building of ducting
Vibrational All fibrous white/grey dampening cloth or fabric joining . .
4 unit 40-60% Ch til
Dampening Cloth pieces of ducting throughout the building units % Chrysotile
Blackboards &
?Acdh:sa;\r/ez All blackboards and their adhesives within the school 5,800 ft? 20-40% Chrysotile
Fire Doors All fire doors within the building 15 Doors 5-10% Chryostile
All gaskets within bolted pipe fl th hout the school;
Gaskets/Packings gaskets within bofted pipe Tanges tnroughout the scnool; 100 units 20-40% Chrysotile

*Note: The approximate quantities listed in Table 2 are provided solely to satisfy the requirements of WSBC OHS Guideline
G20.112. They must not be relied upon for any pricing purposes.
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

4.1.1 Drywall Taping Compounds

Most of the school consist of plaster materials, although mudded, known-asbestos containing drywall materials
existin Rooms 303 & 305. Other drywall materials may exist within the building in random areas, such as patches
surrounded by and blended into the majority plaster material.

All mudded drywall found within the school must be treated as asbestos containing.
4.1.2 Mechanical Pipe Insulation

As per the Pinchin 2016 report, all mudded pipe elbows/fittings found within the school are considered
asbestos containing.

4.1.3 Window Glazing Putty

The Pinchin 2016 report did not include any sampling of the window glazing putties on the windows of the
school. Several samples of window glazing putties were collected during the current update assessment, and
one sample was found to contain asbestos. Given that it is not possible to distinguish between any asbestos
glazing window putties for any non-asbestos window putties, all perimeter windows found within the school
that have glazing putties must be treated as asbestos containing.

4.1.4 Vinyl Floor Tiles & Mastics

A mixture of various vinyl floor tiles was observed in the school, which have been adequately sampled by Pinchin
in 2016. Please refer to the Pinchin 2016 report (Appendix D) for locations of the asbestos containing vinyl
floor tiles and mastic adhesives.

Please note that in areas where only the underlying mastic adhesives have been identified as asbestos
containing, any floor tile existing on those mastics must still be treated as asbestos containing since during
abatement, it would not be possible to separate the mastic adhesives from the tiles.

4.1.5 Duct Mastic

The Pinchin 2016 report indicates that grey, silver, red and black duct mastics exist on some of the ducting in the
school, and that all duct mastic of these colours are considered asbestos containing, except for the grey coloured
mastics. Therefore, all ducting with silver, red and/or black duct mastics are considered asbestos containing.

4.1.6 Vibration Dampening Cloth

The Pinchin 2016 report indicates that vibration dampening cloth exists within the school on some connections
between ducts. As sampling of the cloth would permanently damage it, and prevent the material from
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functioning properly, this material remains a presumed asbestos containing material and must be treated as
such.

4.1.7 Blackboards and Adhesives

Asbestos slate blackboards (described as Transite in the Pinchin 2016 report) and their adhesives are identified
in school board records as being asbestos containing. Therefore, all blackboards and their adhesives found
within the school are considered asbestos containing.

4.1.8 Fire Doors

All fire doors within the building are considered asbestos containing unless further sampling of the core
materials inside the doors can be conducted. Testing the door core insulation currently will require destructive
testing and will not allow the door to be used any longer (cannot use as a fire door if damaged).

4.1.9 Gaskets/Packings
All gaskets found within any bolted pipe flange within the school must be treated as asbestos containing.

Packing materials will also exist within the bells and spigots of cast iron drain pipes throughout the school. Once
the school is completely vacant and the bells/spigots can be cracked open, the packing materials can be
sufficiently sampled. Until then, all packing materials inside cast iron drain pipe bells and spigots are
considered asbestos containing.

4.2 Lead Containing Materials

The lead containing materials observed during the assessment included paints, ceramic tiles, lead acid batteries
and vent pipes. There is approximately 100,000 ft? of lead containing materials found within the school (rough
estimate), of which only approximately 30,000-40,000 ft? will be required to be abated to facilitate demolition
and approximately 15 batteries.

4.2.1 Paints

All paints within the school are considered to be lead containing (except the basement grey concrete floor
paint), with lead concentrations previously found to range from 130 ppm — 11,000 ppm. Please refer to the
Pinchin 2016 report for the lead concentrations found within each paint sample collected from the school.

4.2.2 Products

All ceramic tiles found within the school (e.g. all washrooms on walls and floors) are presumed to be lead
containing (not likely to require abatement before demolition). In addition, several vent pipes (approximately
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

20-30 pipes) on the roofs were observed to be made of lead. Lead acid batteries will also exist within some of
the emergency light fixtures within the school (approximately 15 units).

4.3 Mould
No mould was observed during the site inspection at this time.

4.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Fluorescent light fixtures were observed throughout the building, some of which will likely contain PCB’s. All
ballasts without a statement such as “non-PCB” or “no PCBs” on their labels are treated as PCB containing, with
the exception of any LED ballasts. There are approximately 497 fluorescent light fixtures that could potentially
be PCB containing (i.e. non-LED light ballasts).

4.5 Mercury

No mercury thermostat switches were observed in the school;, however, the fluorescent light tubes
(approximately 1100 tubes) throughout the school will contain mercury vapour.

4.6 Ozone Depleting Substances (ODS’s)

The refrigerators within the school may contain refrigerants with chlorofluorocarbons (CFC’s) although these
units will likely be removed prior to demolition. Smoke detectors may also contain radioactive isotopes.

4.7 Other Hazardous Materials
Crystalline silica will be present within all ceramic tiles, building concrete, cinderblock and brick.

Several types of common household chemical cleaners, soaps, etc. were observed during the assessment,
especially in the janitorial closets, washrooms, etc.

The underground storage tank (UST) on the property has been removed in 2021 and no longer exists on the
property. No other known UST’s are present within property.
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5.0 Recommendations
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

The limitations of this report are described below and are categorized as either assessment limitations (those
that relate to the physical assessment conducted) or legal limitations (those that relate to how this report is to
be used/interpreted).

6.1 Assessment Limitations

The assessment was limited to non-destructive techniques at this time given that previous sampling had included
destructive sampling, with available results for any potentially hazardous materials identified in those areas
where destructive sampling occurred; the school must also remain operational at this time which prevented
addition destructive testing from being done. Therefore, if any potentially hazardous materials are found as
walls/ceilings/floors are being removed during demolition activities, then the work in the immediate area must
stop, and the materials must then be inspected by a qualified person (as stated in Section 5.0
Recommendations).

The assessment only included areas/materials that are to be impacted by the scope of the demolition. These
areas/materials are limited to those that have been communicated to the assessor prior to and during the
assessment and have been noted in earlier sections of this report. If the scope of the project changes to include
materials/areas that have not been communicated to Alliance EHS Consulting Inc. prior to the current
assessment or if materials are present that have not been addressed in the current report, then those
areas/materials are required to be inspected by a qualified person, unless the materials are presumed to be
asbestos containing.

6.2 Legal Limitations

This report is intended to direct the client's attention to recognized environmental conditions and to potential
sources of environmental contamination. The findings and conclusion regarding contamination of the property
are based solely on the extent of observations and information gathered during the assessment. Nothing in the
report is intended to express any legal opinion upon environmental liabilities relating to the site or whether
operations legally conformed with relevant legislative requirements.

It must be understood that changing circumstances in the physical environment, the use of the property, as well
as the changes in any substances stored, used, handled at the property, could radically alter the conclusions and
information contained in this report. Therefore, it is important that the property is periodically re-evaluated and
the client kept informed as to developments, which may impact the property.

Alliance EHS Consulting Inc. makes no other representations whatsoever, including those concerning the legal
significance of its findings, or as to other legal matters touched on in this report, including, but not limited to,
ownership of any properties, or the application of any law to the facts set forth herein. With respect to
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Pre-Demolition Hazardous David Lloyd George Elementary School
Materials Survey (Update) 8370 Cartier Street, Vancouver, BC

regulatory compliance issues, regulatory statutes are subject to interpretation and these interpretations may
change over time. Alliance EHS Consulting Inc. accepts no responsibility for consequential financial effects on
transactions or property values, or requirements for follow up actions and costs.

Alliance EHS Consulting Inc. will not be responsible for any consequential or indirect damages and is only
responsible for damages resulting from negligence of Alliance EHS Consulting Inc.

Information provided in this report is intended for client use only. Any use by a third party of reports or
documents authored by Alliance EHS Consulting Inc. or any reliance by a third party on or decisions made by a
third party based on findings described in said documents is the sole responsibility of such third parties. Alliance
EHS Consulting Inc. accepts no responsibility for damages suffered by any third party. This report is not intended
as contract specifications.

Alliance EHS Consulting Inc.

David Kwan, B.Sc., B.Tech., Dipl.T., ABI, ROHT
Principal Consultant
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1) USEPA. 1985. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. "Guidance for Controlling Asbestos-Containing Materials
in Buildings". Washington, DC: Office of Toxic Substances, USEPA.

2) Lory EE, Coin DC. 1981. "Management Procedure for Assessment of Friable Asbestos Insulating Material". Port
Hueneme, CA: Civil Engineering Laboratory, Naval Construction Battalion Center.

3) OSHA 29 CFR 1926.62, Lead Standard. Occupational Safety & Health Administration, 200 Constitution Avenue,
NW Washington, DC 20210

4) WorkSafeBC. Occupational Health and Safety Regulation, including all current amendments and guidelines.

5) 2020 Edition - WorkSafeBC. Safe Work Practices for Handling Asbestos.

6) 2020 Edition - WorkSafeBC. Safe Work Practices for Handling Lead.
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Sample Location Diagrams
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Basement Floor Plan
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V.S.B. Building No. 17
Ground Floor Plan
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Asbestos Analytical Results
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EMSL Canada Inc.

7964 Winston Street Suite 200 Burnaby, BC V5A 2H5
Tel/Fax: (604) 757-3158 / (604) 757-4731

EMSL Canada Order:

Customer ID:
Customer PO:

692200882
55AEHS75

http://www.EMSL.com / vancouverlab@EMSL.com Project ID: J
Attention: Jim Williams Phone: (604)722-7407
Alliance EHS Consulting Inc. Fax:
#507 - 71 West 2nd Avenue Received Date: 03/24/2022 4:48 PM
Vancouver, BC V5Y 0J7 Analysis Date: 03/30/2022 - 03/31/2022
Collected Date: 03/24/2022
Project: 22084
Test Report: Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) Performed
by Modified NIOSH Method 9002, Issue 2
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
22084.001 MAIN BUIDLING Gray 95% Non-fibrous (Other) 5% Chrysotile
E/WINDOW PUTTY Non-Fibrous
692200882-0001 Homogeneous
22084.002 MAIN BUILDING White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
N/WINDOW PUTTY Non-Fibrous
692200882-0002 Homogeneous
22084.003 MAIN BUILDING Tan 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
W/WINDOW PUTTY Non-Fibrous
692200882-0003 Homogeneous
22084.004 MAIN BUILDING W Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
EXT/ BRICK Non-Fibrous
692200882-0004 MORTAR Homogeneous
22084.005 MAIN BUILDING NE Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
EXT/BRICK MORTAR  Non-Fibrous
692200882-0005 Homogeneous
22084.006 S BUILDING W EXT Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
S/BRICK MORTAR Non-Fibrous
692200882-0006 Homogeneous
22084.007 S BUILDING W EXT Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
N/BRICK MORTAR Non-Fibrous
692200882-0007 Homogeneous
22084.008 SW EXT/BRICK White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
CAULKING Non-Fibrous
692200882-0008 Homogeneous
22084.009 S BUILDING White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
W/WINDOW PUTTY Non-Fibrous
692200882-0009 Homogeneous
22084.010 S BUILDING White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
E/WINDOW PUTTY Non-Fibrous
692200882-0010 Homogeneous
Analyst(s)

Ana Antic (10)

Nicole Yeo, Laboratory Manager
or Other Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be
reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . The report reflects the samples as received.
Results are generated from the field sampling data (sampling volumes and areas, locations, etc.) provided by the client on the Chain of Custody. Samples are within quality control criteria and met
method specifications unless otherwise noted. This report format is a modification to report discreet asbestos concentrations instead of ranges. Non-friable organically bound materials present a
problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis . Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard,

etc.) are reported as a single sample. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Canada Inc. Burnaby, BC

(Initial report from: 03/31/2022 18:43:22

ASB_PLM_0008_0001 - 1.78 Printed: 3/31/2022 3:43 PM
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Vancouver School Board Asbestos Sampling Records
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APPENDIX D

Pinchin West Hazardous Materials Assessment Report (2016)
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Drawings
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